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PART | MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION ! Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A Tariffs
Notes to Section I~A of Part I
1. The agricultural products in respect of which the provisions of Annex 5 to the Agreement on Agriculture
have been invoked are those designated by the symbol ST Annex 5" in Column 2 of this Section.
2. The agricultural products in respect of which the provisions of Article 5 of the Agreement on Agriculture

may be invoked are those deslgnated by the symbol “SSG" in Column 6 of this Section.

3. The base rates of duty and the bound rates of duty marked with one asterisk( “%' ) indicate the sum of
tariff and an amount collected by the Government of Japan or its agents.

4. The base rates of duty and the bound rates of duty marked with two asterisks ( “**" )indicate the sum of
tariff and levy.

5. The bound rates of duty of the agricultural products in respect of which three asterisks ( “#&" ) are
entered in Column § of this Section shall become effective on the date on which the first reduction pursuant to
paragraph 2 of the Notes to this Schedule is implemented.

6. In respect of agricultural products of HS headings Nos.0103, 0203, 0206, 0210 and 1602 which are described
with a reference to a gate price*, the gate price of each of those products shall be reduced annually by the same
amount as that of the corresponding annual rate reduction of the specific duty from the level specified in Column
2 of this Section.

(*)The "gate price” means the lowest level of a c.i.f. price of a product to which an ad valorem duty is to be
appl ied.

1. With regard to the bound rates of duty marked with four asterisks ( “ook” ), the staging of tariff
reduction shall be as follows:

Base rate of duty Bound rate of duty
ex2008.20 Pineapples (Containing added sugar) @ in 39.8% 33yen/kg

airtight containers not more than 10 kg
each including container, other than in
pulp form, chopped or crushed
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ex2008.20 Pineapples (other than those containing T3% 3J3yen/kg
added sugar):in airtight containers not
more than 10 kg each including
container, other than in pulp form,
chopped or crushed
1995 1996 1987 1998 1999 2000
38yen/kg 37yen/kg 3Byen/kg 35yen/kg 34yen/kg 33yen/kg
8. For the first reduction in respect of agricultural products marked with one asterisk with a number from 1

to 17 (e.g. "¥1") in Column 2 of this Section, the Government of Japan shall impiement a rate reduction from the
base rate of duty to the rate corresponding to each mark as indicated in the Table below (hereinafter referred to
as "the rate in the Table " in this paragraph), with a rate reduction equal to one sixth of the reduction from
the rate in the Table to the corresponding bound rate of duty. The Government of Japan shall subsequently
implement the rate reductions of the remaining five sixths to the bound rate of duty in five equal instalments in
1996, 1997, 1998, 1999 and 2000. As a part of the rate reductions in respect of the agricultural product marked
with %14, the Government of Japan shall implement the reductions of tariff from the rate in 1895 of 34.1X or
26.33yen/kg, whichever is the greater to the rate in 2000 of 29.8% or 23yen/kg, whichever is the greater in equal
annual instalments.

Table

Mark Rate of duty Mark Rate of duty
*{ 8% *10
*2 10% *11 35% or 27yen/kg, whichever is the greater
*3 12.5% *12 4

20% *13 40% or 2Tyen/kg. whichever is the greater
*5 22.5% *14 41.6% or 55.3yen/kg, whichever is the greater
*6 25% *15 45%
*T 27% *16 55%
*8 28% *17 90yen/kg
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8. As a part of the rate reductions in respect of the agricultural product marked with five
asterisks( “sookik’ ), the Government of Japan shall implement the reductions of tariff from the rate in 1995 of

34.1% to the rate in 2000 of 29.8% in equal annual instalments.

10. As a part 2{ the rate reductions in respect of the agricultual product marked with six

asterisks(

elciokoiok

34.1% or 26.33 yen/kg. whichever is the greater Lo the rate in 2000 of 29.8% or 23yen/kg. whichever is the
greater in equal annual instalments

11. With regard to the bound rates of duty marked with seven asterisks( “sciiciik”

shall implement further reductions on the bound rates of duty as follows

2203.00
2208.20

2208.30

year of implementation 2001

Beer made from malt. 1.9%

-- Of an alcoh%lic strength by

-= Other

Spirits obtained by distilling
grape wine or grape marc:

115.5 yen/Il
volume of 5 vol or higher,

excluding those in containers

holding less than 21

136.5 yen/t

- Whiskies:
-~ Bourbon whisky, provided that 7.4%

the container is labelled to
indicate the commercial
identification of the products,
and that the contents are
certified as authentic by the
Government or a Government
instrumentality of the country
of origin

Rye whisky, provided that the 8.4%
container is labelled to indicate

the commercial identification of

the products, and that the

contents are certified as

authentic by the Government or

a Government instrumentality of

the country of origin

2002

Free

11 yen/!

91 yen/I

4.9%

5.6%

). the Government of Japan shall implement the reductions of tariff from the rate in 1995 of

). the Government of Japan

2003

38.5 yen/!

45.5 yen/|

2.5%

2.8%

2004

Free

Free

Free

Free
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Of an alcoholic strength by 123.9 yen/1 82.6 yen/li 41.3 yen/l Free

volume of SO % vol or higher,
excluding those in containers
holding less than 21

Other 102.9 yen/1 68.6 yen/| 34.3 yen/!| Free
€x2208.90 - Other:

ex Ethy! alcohol and distilled
alccholic beverages:

Fruit brandy:

Of an alcoholic strength 115.5 yen/! 17 yen/1 38.5 yen/| Free
by volume of 50 % vol or

higher, excluding those

in containers holding

less than 21

Other 136.5 yen/l 91 yen/l 45.5 yen/l Free
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Schedule XXXVIII - Japan
SECTION I1-A Tariffs PAGE: 1
ar en Bcscrlption CRE Base rate of Tound rate of | Iaplementallon ToecTal Tnithal | T dutles
number. p r o d u c t s duty duty period from / to safeguard egotiating righ and _charges
T ] 3 L] H ] 1 ]
otel Live horses, asses, mules and hienkes.
- forses :
0101.11 | -~ Pura-bred breeding animals:
'Cortifled ss being those other than Thoroughbred, Free Free s
grade, Arab, Ang! or grade horses
(hereinafter referred to as "light-dreed horses™) jn accordsnce
wlth the provisions of a Cadinet Order
Other:
“Light-brecd horses” certified as being those used for Free Free s
purposes other than horse-race snd as being not pregmant
in accordance with the provisions of a Cabinet Order
Other 4,000, 000 3,400, 800
yen/each yen/each
¢101. 19 == Other:
Certified ax belng not "light-breed horses™ in accordsace Free Free ‘oo
with the prm;slnns of & Cablnet Order
Other:
“Light-brecd horses™ certiflied as belng those uscd for Free Free b
purposes other than horse-race and as belng not pregnant
In sccordance with the provisions of a Cabinet Order
Other 4, 000, 000 1, 40¢, 000
yen/each yen/each
0101. 20 = Asses, sules snd hlanfes Free Free bos
0t02 Llve bovine animals.
0102. 10 - Pure-bred breeding animals Free Free e
0102. 80 - Other:
Buffaloes Free free oo
Other:
Reighing not more than 300 kg 45, 000yen/each 38, 250yen/each
Olher 75,000yen/each 63, 750yen/each




0000000000 0O O00O0O0 00 00
0000000000 00 0000 00 0O
- - —-——=-—-——-XAaH F M HE M = =
Z - = Z- OQOAR -~ -— =~ R —
[o}Ke] 000 o f — ho— [elKe] = 0]
4 4 £ v 3K * 3
EHDOHE ETH OO £ -5 &% b3 £ Mo
PHAROAAMNEBO BT A K ——orE
R EME D0 _ B DB = B R fb oM 2
HUE BT OV EBLY MY E IR ¥ % b — D n 0 T
B FrELTBEREHONLDL DONLER G ~ D DB E L ¥ W
F AL with o bbb s Sy % fb 2B 1 2N ]
BB M EHDLEDA D2 — 45 ] B B L
AA Y WH O . - A [T T b B A A D D
3 R T ¥ FROB 2 w0 g [eXXe) b
= ¥ 2 A7 R 3 * X (2283
13 w B 2 2 7 LY b [ E)
3 &b 7 7 A [ S 2] -7 7z =
= L o 4 A LA 5 2 [ N T 7
7z 7 7 F i3z 3 T A A
L B Z 2 D A G 3 iM%
(23K e A ) B 5 -~ = kW
[~ 2] T 2 Z oo
R’ S 2 [T
3 % Uuaooa
~ x & T
v n
e
EFE
el
R AR R -0 -
= = = = = [ 3.3 = = X oMl & e} =
% % % % % BB OB BB BB % = % B
jl-‘ —
-4
i -
AO 3 A
Eo h A R LAY .
[Ole] O O O £ &5 £ - [ 3 P& EN 3
% % % % % BB Bt BB BB % - % B
* ¥ * * % * ¥ ¥ * * * * *
* % * ¥ * * ¥ % * % * ¥ *
* % * * * * %X % * * * % *
S S
S S
G G
Schedule XXXVIIl - Japan
SECTION I-A Tariffs PAGE: 2
Tacll7 Ttea Dc¢scr s t1on CREi Base rate of Bound rate of | laplementation SpecTal TRTETaT Imdﬂhn
nuaber p r o d uwu ¢ t s duty duty period frow / to safeguard egotiating righ and charges
1 ) 3 4 H 3 T
0103 Live swine.
0103. 10 ~ Pure-bred drecdlng anisals Free Free s
- Other :
0103. 91 -- Reighing less than 50 kg 10% 8. 5%
6103, 92 == Reighing 50 kg or more:
Not more than 28,522 yen/each 22, §50yen/each 19, 508yen/cach $86
Other 0% 8.5% SS6
0104 Live 'shuv and goats,
210410 - Sheep Free Free Iy
8104, 20 - Goats Free Free s
0105 Live poultry, that is to say, forls of the species Gallus
domesticus, ducks, geese, turkeys and gulnea fowls.
- Beighing not morq than 185 g :
0105, 11 -~ Forls of the specles Gallus domesticus Free Free e
0105, 19 == Other Free Free aan
- Other :
0105, 91 -~ Fovls of the specles Gallus domestlcus Free Free s
0105, 99 -- Other Free Free EXry
0106.00 Qther live anlmals. Free Free s
0201 Hest of bovine animais, fresh or chilled.
0201.10 ~ Carcasses and half-carcasses 9y 0% .
0201. 20 - Other cuts with bone in 2% 50% e
0201.30 - Boncless 35 50 i3l
2202 Keat of bovine snlmals, frozen.
0202.10 - Carcasses and half-carcasses m 502 sse
0202. 20 - Other cuts with bone in 93% 508 e
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Schedule XXXVIII - Japan
SECTION I-A Tariffs PACE: 2
Tar[Tf ilen D¢ s cr I pt1on CId Fase rate of Tound rate of Implescntation Speclal TnTthaT Dther dolles
nusber p.r o d uw ¢ t s duty dut; period from / to safeguard egotiating righ and charges
1 Z 3 [ H [ 7 [
0202.30 - Boneless 93 50% e
0203 Meat of swine, fresh, chilled or frozen,
- Fresh or chilled :
0203.11 -- Carcasses and half-carcasses:
0f wild boars 7.5% Free
Other:
Hot wore then 553 yen/kg 42Sycn/kg 3blyen/kg 886
Qther 5t 4.3% $56
0203.12 == llams, shouliders and cuts thereof, with bone in:
Of wild boars 1.5 Free
Other:
Kot morc than 738 yen/kg 567yen/ky A82yen/ki 856
Other i 4.3% $SC
0203.19 =~ Gther:
0f wild boars 7.5% Free
Other:
Kot sore than 738 yen/kg 567yen/ke AB2yen/kg §S6
Qther 124 LA 556
- frozen :
0203.21 -- Carcasses and haif-carcasses:
Of vild boars 7.5% Free
Other
Kot more than 553 yen/kg A25yen kg 381yen/kg 886
Other % 4.3% 88¢
0203. 22 <= llans, shoulders and cuts thercof. with bone in:
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Schedule XXXVIII - Japan
SECTION I-A Tariffs PACE: A
ar’ ea T c¢cscription o { Base rate of Tound rate of TapTementation Speclal InTtial Bther dutles
nuaber p_r o 4 v ¢ t s duty duty period froa / to safeguard egotiating righ and charges
1 H k] i H ] T [}
02013, 22 0f wild bosrs 7.5% Free
(continued) Other:
Not more than 738 yen/kg §67yen/ke 482yen/kg. 886
Other 5% 4% 56
0203, 29 == Other:
0f eild boars 7.5% Free
Other
Not more than 738 yen/kg $87yen/kg 482yen/kg 556
Other 51 4.3 586
0204 Beat of sheep or goats, fresh, chilled or frozen.
0204. 40 - Carcasses sad half-carcesses of lamb, fresh or chilted Free Free L1
~ Olher mcat of sheep, fresh or chilled :
0204.21 | -- Carcasses and hdlf-carcasses Frec Free o
0204. 22 -~ Other culs with bone in Free Free e
0204, 21 -- Doneless Eree Free s
0204. 120 - Carcasses and half-carcasses of lamb, frozen Free Free s
- Other meat of sheep, frozen :
0204. 431 -~ Carcasses and half-carcasses Free Free s
0204.42 == Other cuts with bone in Free Free o
0204.43 -- Boncless Free Free ..
9204, 50 - Ncal of poals 7.5% Free
D205, 00 Meat of horses, asses, mules or hinnies, fresh, chilied or frozen. Free Free e
B20¢ tdible offel of bovine animals, seine, sheep, goats, horses, ssses,
wules or hinnies, fresh, chilled or frozen.
0206. 10 = Of bovine animals, fresh or chilfed:
Cheek meat and head acat ay 0% o
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SECTION I-A Tariffs PAGE:  §
T Ttew OGRS B R Buse rate of und rate of | Tapleacntstion Toclal TATtTaT er datles
nusber p_r o d £3 duty duty period from / to safeguard hegotisting righl and chacges
T 3 T H 5 7 T
0206.10 Other:
{cont inued) Internsl organs and tongues 15% 12.8%
Cther +6& .2 21.3%
- 0f bovine aninals, frozen :
0206. 21 == Tongues 15% 12.8%
0206, 22 - Livers 15T 12.8%
0206, 29 == Other:
Cheek meat and head meat 9 50% sor
Other:
Internal organs 15% 12.8%
Other +6 13,25 .32
0206. 30 = Of seine, fresh or chilled:
0f w114 boars .58 Free
Other:
Internal organs 10% 8.5%
Other:
Hot morc than 738 yen/kg $B7yen/kg 482yen/kg 586
Other 5% 4.3 88¢
- 0f svine, frozen :
0205.4) -= Livers:
0f wlld boars 7.8% Free
Other 10% 8.5%
0206.4¢ == Other
Of vild bosrs 1.5% Free
Dther:
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Schedule XXXvIIl - Japan
SECTION I-A Tariffs PAGE:
Tarlft Jten T ecs criptlon o 1 Base rate of Tound rate of splesentstion Speclal TnTtTal &g
nusber p_r o d u ¢ t 3 doty duty perlod fres / to safeguard egotiating righ and charges
1 1 3 4 5 b T L]
0206, 49 Internal organs 10% 8. 5%
(continued) Other:
Kot more than 738 yen/kg 567yen/ke 482yen/kR 856
Other 5% 4.3% 356
0206, 80 - Other. fresh or chilled 7.5% Free
0206, 80 - Other, frozen 7.5% Free
o207 Meat and edible offal, of the poultry of heading No. 01.05, fresh,
chilled or frozen.
0207. 10 - Poultry not cut in pleces, fresh or chilled:
Fowls of the specles Gallus domesticus 14% 11.9%
Turkeys 5% i
Other 16% 9.6%
- Poultry not cut !n pleces, frozen :
0207. 21 -- Fowls of the speckes Gallus domestjcus x 11.9%
0201, 22 == Turkeys 5% %
0207. 23 == Ducks, geesc and guinea fowls: 188 5. 6%
- Poultry cuts and offal (including livers), fresh or chitied :
0z07. 91 -- Fatty livers of geese or duchs 5% N
0207, 3¢ == Other:
0f foels of the species Gallus domesticus:
Leogs with bone in 0% 8.5%
Other 14x 10.9%
0t turkeys 5% 24
Other 158 9. 5%
« Poultry cuts snd offal otiier than livers, frozen :
0207.41 == 0f forls of the species Gallus domesticus:
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SECTION I-A Tariffs PAGE: 7
Tarlif tea Tescription (R Tase rate of Bound ralc of | Tmplencntation Ypecial Taittal ~Other dutles |
nusber » r o 4 u e t s duty duty period from / to safeguord  hegotisting right] and charges
T H 3 1 5 5 7 [}
0207. 41 Legs with bone In 10% 8.5%
(continued) Other jLis 1.9
0207, 42 -= Of turkeys 5% iu
0207.43 =~ Of ducks, geesc or guinca fovis 183 9. 6%
0207.50 - Poultry livers, frozen 5% n
0208 Othen weat and edible meal offsl, fresh, chilled or frozen.
020810 - Of rabbits or hares 3.5% Free
ex 0208, 90 = Other:
Other han those of whale 3.5% Free
0208.00 Pig fst free of lean meat and poultry fat (not rendered), fresh, 10% 134
chilled, frozen, salted, In brine, dried or smoked.
0210 Meat and cdible meat offal, salted, In brine, dried or smoked;
edible flours and meals of meat or meat offal.
- Meat of selne : ¢
0210. 41 == llans, shoulders and cuts thercof, with bone in:
Hot more than 1,245 yen/kg 1, 218yen/kg 1,035yen/kg 556
Other 0% B. 5% 856
0210.12 == Bellles (streaky) and cuts thereof:
Kot more than 1,245 yen/kg 1, 218yen/ke 1, 035yen/kg $5¢
Other 10% 8. 5% $S6
0210, 18 == Other:
Kot sore then 1,245 yen/kg 1, 2i8yen/hg 1. 035yen/ks S5¢
Dther 0% 8.5% 586
0210.2¢ - Mest of bovine animals 190yen/kg 161 Gyen/kg
0210, 90 - Other, including edible flours and meals of mcal or seat offal
Of swine:
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SECTION I1-A Tariffs PAGE: B
TarIfT Ttea T ecscri1ptlon CRE] Tasc ratc of Bound ralc of | laplementation SpecTal TATETaT ther dutlea
nuader. b r o 4 u e t s duty duty period fron / to|  safemard _hegotiatlng righy _ang charges
T z 3 7 1 [} 7 3
0210, 99 Hot wore Lhan 1. 245 yen/kg 1. 218yen/kg 1.035yen /g §56
{continued) Other 10% 858 sS6
-~ Of bévine anisals 190yen/ke 151, Syen/ke
-~ Other " L
0401 ¥ilk and cresa. not concentrated nor containing added sugar or other
sweetening matter.
0401.10 |- 0f & fat content, by veight, not excecding 1 X:
Sterillzed. froren or treated appropriste to preserve 2% ¢ 63 238 54 556
yea/ke yen/ke
Other 25% 21.3%
0401.20 |- 0f » fat content, by weight, exceeding 1% but not exceeding 6 %:
Sterltized, frozen or trested appropriate to prescrve 255 4 104 20335 ¢ 14 ss6
yenfkg yen/ng
Other 26% 2038
0401.30 |- 0f o fst content. by weight, exceeding 6 %:
Sterilized, frozen or treated appropriate to preserve;
other crean of 4 fat content, by weight, of 13 % or more:
0f a fat content, by weight, nol exceeding 45 % 25% ¢+ 47 21.3% ¢ 635 $56
yeu/kg yen/ke
Other 25% ¢ 1411 21.9% + 1,198 SS56
sen/ke ven/xe
Other 253 2.0
pa02 Nilk and cream, concentrated or containing sdded sugar or olher
svectening matler.
0402.10 |- ln porder, granules or other solid foras, of a fat content,
by welght. not exceeding 1.5 X:
Containing added svgar 355 ¢ 46§ 20.88 ¢ 385 $56
yen/kg ¢ yen/kg ¢
Other:
For school lunch: for fecding purposes seyensks © NMeyen/ks + 586
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SECTION I-A Tariffs PAGE: §
i 3 e s crTrtTlon o7 Fase rate of | Bownd rate of | Teplenentation Sheelal ~TRIELT T dutles
nusber p_r o 4 w ¢ t s duty duty period from / to safeguard egotisting righ and_charges
T Z k] 1 ] [ T [}
0402, 10 Other 25% + 466 21.3% + 396 556
(continued) yen/kg ¢ .
= In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content.
by weight, exceeding 1.5 % :
0402. 21 == Not containing added sugar or other svectening matter:
0f a fat content, by weight, excceding § %:
0f & fat content, by wcight, not exceeding 30 % 0% + 720 25.5% + 612 836
yen/kg + ke
Other 30% ¢ 1,204 25.5% + 1,023 886
yeo/kg + ks o
Other:
For school lunch; for feeding purposcs S00yen/kg + A28yen/kg + 56
Other 25% + 500 21.3% + 425 35¢
yen/kg ven/kg +
0402. 29 -+ Other:
0f a fat content, by welght, exceeding 5 X:
0f a fat content, by weight, not cxceeding 30 X 0% ¢ 720 25.5% + 512 856
yen/kg + yen/kg 4
Other 0% ¢+ 1,204 25.5% + 1,023 886
yen/kg + yen/kg
Other 358+ 500 28.8% + 425 56
yenskg ¢ yenskg *
= Other :
0402. 91 == Not containing added sugar or other swectening matter:
Of » fat content, by weight, exceeding 7.5 %:
“Thipped cream in pressurized containers +9 39.8%° 25.5%
Other 30% + 599 25,58 ¢+ 509 886
yen/kg yen/ke
Other 26% + 238 21,35 ¢ 254 SS6
ven/kg yen/ke
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SECTION [-A Tariffs PAGE: 10
[Tl Tten T s er T s tTon Gl Teza rate of | Wound rate of | Isplenentation Seelil TRIEGT ] er dotles
number b r o 4 v ¢ t s duty duty period fron / to]  sateguard gotlating cight end charges
T T 3 i 1 3 T )
0402. 99 == Other:
0f 4 fot content, by welght, exceeding 8 %:
hipped cream in pressurlied contalners +9 1N 25.5%
Other 0% + 599 25.5% + 509 356
yen/kg ¢ ye .
Other 0% + 299 25.5% ¢ 254 856
yenske + yen/ke *
0403 Butterslik. curdled milk and crean, yogurt, kephir and other
formented or acidified ailk and cress, whether or not concentrated
or containing sdded sugar or othe etening matter or flavoured
or containing sdded fruit, nuts or cocos.
0403.10 |- Yogurt:
Frozen, treated sppropriate to preserve or contalning added 3%+ 1,078 20.9% + 915 36
sugar or other svectening matter or flavoured or containing yon/kg yon/ks
added fruit or nuts, excluding frozen yogurt
Other:
Froten yogurt:
Contalnlng added sugar or other svectening matter, 15.5% 25.3%
in lamcdiate packlngs of & content not exceeding 10 ke
+10
Other +10 46.5% 29.8%
Other 5% 2.3
0403. 80 = Other:
Sterillzed, froten, troated appropriste to preserve,
concentrated or contalning added sugar or other sweetening
netter or flavoured or contalning added fruit or auts:
Of a fat content, by welght, not excecding 1.5 % 5% + 488 29.8% + 305 s56
yen/kg ¢ yen/kg ¢
Of a fat content, by welght, exceeding 1.5 X but not exceeding [ 355 ¢ 685 20.8% + 582 886
2% yen/kg yen/ks
Of o fat content, by weight, exceeding 26 % /g4 1,004 29.8% « 1,023 56
ven/ke + von/kg o
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SECTION I1-A Tariffs PAGE: 11
arift 1tem D¢ s ¢cr i ption o 1 Base rale of Tound rate of Tapleaentation Special TnitTel Dther dutics
nusber p_r o 4 7 u ¢ _t s du]ty duty peried from 7 to safeguard egotiating righ and charges
1 4 5 [} 7 []
4403, 90 Other 5% 21.3%
(cont lnued)
0404 Whey, whether or not concentrated or contalning sdded sugar or other
sveetenlng matter; products consisting of natural allk constituents.
whether or not containing added sugsr or other swectening matter,
not elsevhere specified or included.
0404.10 - ®hey and modificd whey, wheller or not concentratcd or containing
added sugar or other sveetening matter:
Sterilizcd, frozen, treated appropristle ta preserve,
concentrated or containing added sugar or other swectening
mstter
0f a fat content, by weight, not exceeding § % 358 » 500 20.8% + 425 856
yen/kg ¢ yen/kg ¢
Other 35% + 808 29.8% + 687 586
yon/kg ¢ vensig +
Other 25% 21.3%
0404.90 |- Other:
Sterilized, frozen, treated sporopriste Lo preserve,
concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening
matter:
OF » fat content, by welght, nol cxceeding 1.5 % 5%+ 470 20.8% ¢+ ADD 8sC
ven/kg yen/kg
Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1.5 & but not exceeding ] 35% + 798 20.8% ¢+ §79 886
0% yen/kg yen/kg
Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 20 % 5% ¢ 1,204 29.8% « 1,023 §56
yen/hg yen/ke
Other 25% 21.3%
0405.00 Dutter and other fats and oils derived from milk.
0f a fat contenl, by weighl, not cxceeding 85 % 5%+ 4159 20.8% « 985 886
von/kg ¢ yensie +
Other 35% » 1,360 29.8% ¢ 1,159 856
yenskg ¢ veo/kg ¢
4408 Cheese and curd,




O O ] O O 0 o] Q Q
| | o g ] I
o O O 000 e} @) ]
A N + KK N ~ ~
h - = QO g = = -
- h — O 00 Q o o
o ROR R X %
Z w2 F B4 7R 7 h B L7
o L L -/ ) v
(283K D % AR crxEofbB oM St T L X RBE g R Y
i L o fin L DT X o D BEMAECE DN A @D v ?‘V)L@iﬁﬁﬁﬁ‘/
o R ob » R R EER E Fofox [ VRN < B
L Lo [ K gD bbb s ] 1oz zo® “25T4
» D (22 HEEHGLOOORE XL x b T BoL & D g h e |
2l g 0 R b3 F ~n 1 v o oa o By X
mL i v ) I ET S - S G
ERE O A Ly %X 5 o F EEBZLE
<L 8 -7 7] L3 ] Lk Z g ox
5 0om % T v R f o x ra7Bpgy
I X (287 | —~ L B A L
» Bk E @ i Z - E ) 21
w5 B p B R ! (S P SN 4
[ S | 3 %3 . Bx 0% 5%
oo b L < B #» 2] A S
:r WO % b F B 7K T Lo
ML EE b 2 1 | R
b N 2] A FS k4 s L b 0
R A =2 % 5} % 2] &
Er LN " A L [ N N
® & O — & g2 ¢ ®ED2 - &
Box B2 X% BoERE X% B £
E I o&E N oo E ok EAN o o __n _ R
R EE REEE Y 50 % iid I+
7 4 3 ©
B o LEY  BED L EYK % % B % % % % % % %
B ) B BEiC o =
B o LB g r &2 —0 _ o _ _ _
B BT A - T B2 B X X % — = it = -
" rE P = — B RN o A - R N i =
WEHEX% - T CIATZET - - - : . .
B3R Ao = R I A BN . E3 AN O = 0 A g
T s -7 %% BEO R Y % % B % % % % % % %
— T T * * *
* * *
e o * * *
Schedule XXXVIII - Japan
SECTION I-A Tariffs PACE: 12
Tarl{T Ttea Tc¢cscription o 1 Base ratc o und ratc of | Taplcacnialion Seecial Thitial Diher Gulles
nusber p r o d u ¢ t_ s doty duty perlod from / to safeguard hegotiating righ and_charges
1 H 3 4 H b 7 ]
0406. 10 - Fresh (unripencd or uncured) cheese, Including whey cheesc.
and curd:
0f dry matter content, not exceeding 48 % by veight, cut into 35% 22.4%
pleces of & weight not excecélnz 1 g. frozen, in iemcdiate
packings of 2 content cxcceding § ke
Other 5 29.8%
0406. 20 - Grated or povdered cheese, of a1t kinds:
01 processed cheese 79.7% 405 e
Other 8y 26.3%
u406.30 - Processed cheese, wot gratcd or powdered 19.7% 40% s
0406. 40 - Blue-veined cheese 5% 29.8%
0406. 90 - Other cheese EE2 Y 20. 8%
04p7.00 Birds' eggs, in shell, fresh, preserved or cooked.
For hatching Free Free e
Other:
Fresh, chilled or frozen 20% 171
Other 5% 21.3%
0408 Birds' cges. not In shell and egs yolks, fresh, dried, cooked by
steaming or by bolling in vater, woulded, frozen or othervise
preserved, vhelher or not contsining added sugar or olher sveclening
matter.
- Egg yolks
0408.11 == Dried 5% 18.8%
0408.1¢ == Other 252 or 60 20% or 48
yen/kg. yen/ke,
whichever whichever
1s the grester is the greater
= Other -
0408. 91 == dried 258 2138
0D408.99 == Dther 25% or G0 21.3% or §1
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Scheduie XXxXvitt - Japan
SECTION I-A Tariffs PAGE: 12
ar Iy T escrlpiion K] Tase rate of und rate of | [aplementation pecial TaltTal Other qutles |
nusber p r o d w ¢ t s duty duty period lsral/ln safeguard egotlating right and czluu
3 3 1 [} 7
NI} kg, n/kg,
(continued) ﬁx’i‘chev:r :;ich:v:r
is the grester is the greater
0403.00 Matural Doney. 30% 25.5%
0410. 00 Edible products of animal origzin. not elsewhere specified or
included.
Salangsnes’ nests 2.5% 1.5%
Other 155 %
0501.00 LT hair, unworked, whether or not washed or scoured: wvaste of Free Free s
0502 Pigs’, hogs' or boars’ bristies and hair: badger hair and other
brush saking hair; waste of such bristies or hair.
0502, 10 - Plgs’, hogs" or bosrs’ bristles and halr and waste thercof Free Free e
0502. 30 = Other ' Free Free s
0503. 08 forsehalr and horsehair waste, whether or not put vp s a layer Frec Free see
with or without :\u!portlng naterisl.
0504.00 Guts, biadders and slomachs of animsls (other than flsh), whole and | Frec Free oo
pleces thercof,
0505 Skins and otlier parts of birds, wlth thelr feathers or down,
feathers and parts of feathers (vhether or not with trimecd cdges)
and domn, not further worked than cleaned, disinfected or treated
for preservatlon: povder and westc of feathers or parts of fealhers.
0s5C5. 10 - Feathers of a kind used for stuffing; down Free Free e
0505. 90 = Other Free Free A
0508 Bones and horn-cores, unvorked. defatted, sisply prepared (but not
cut to shape), treated with acld or degelatinised: powder and waste
of these products.
D506, 10 - Ossein and bones trested with acld Free Free e
0506, 90 = Other free Free "
0507 Ivory, tortoise-sheli, whalcbone and whalebone hair, lioens, antlers.
hooves, nalls, claes and beaks, unworked or simply prepared but not
cut to shape; powder and waste of these producte.
050710 = Ivery: ivory powder and wastc Free free eer




) @) oo o o [®) @) [SHE) @) O 20
N 75 PASRAY N N FAY N ko J_L k) 1L Z,J”i
2 2 g2 9 20 S - o "%
m = e - O S
©o _© [e}e} S o L0 o o O
% L m R o EOE'J%QL‘Z %+0‘)3g @%%ffﬁ? %
[~ g 43 R o 2 i 9 R
Ao E LG RERMIUL AL A EE tDD b EMHELBEE ST S D
- xS b EARED | X ETE y o' DM A — D U E LD ] XM
D ®T DL a2 &R v | LazuvshomHHgMHE L@ g AT 20
Ly F L r®miozUvRRAIR ORXEZoEEBOL O EXZgor - U bz b
Nk F - LR TErELE O FH R b0 BT LY mELEZS O
L2 - S _ B E e off o trER ol B L &g o d: 89 & 20 -
TP 5 BEBXZECREHR oPFHLLH = 5 #© xo%® _w
s L0 FHE M THRR g "o m o 4 #y B Eay
55z * o v # vt = 2% b L 0 0 F 0B EE ¥
oy LEr - zmox 5FTZ # 2By KR 2L CF
x e TxEf # Lz o ox - w5 08Ty
wER 2 XE 2 o : - = 24 T3 IR R
R z e®E ®E - bE £ -2 I S
22 27 t m#HE B - 2R # ES @& Lo b
M2 ko < 3R R ZEU b 2 Xz g
LB owt oy v @mBa 3 P e oL
" & » o I S S R - 3 * x L@ oh 25
WD Ry B U E E LT < v 2 m M EE
[CR ) e . . o %R 3 L < L L oM E
L b I # ES K * U IR P4 o - D B b
- = = = = = I & =
BB B B B B % B B % B %
& [ [ = 13 3 E3 3
BB B B B B % & B B
* ok * * * * * * *
* % * * * * * * *
*_k * * * * * ¥ *
Schedule XXXVIII - Japan
SECTION 1=A Tariffs PAGE: M
Tariff Ttea T escrip»tion o 1 Basc rate of Bound rate of | Implementalion Speclal TaTtial Other dutles |
nusber p_r o 4 wv_ ¢ t s duty duty perigd from / to safeguard gotisting rlgh and cherges
] 3 4 5 ] T []
ex 0507.380 - Other
Other then bekko, including waste thercof Free Free oo
¢510.00 Asbergris, castorcum, civet and wusk; cantharides: bile, wheller or
not H ds and other anlmal products used in the preparstion
cuticat products, fresh, chilied, froren or othervisc
provisionally prescrved.
Musk and gatl stone Free Free oo
Qther 5% %
0511 Anims! products not clsewhere specified or Included: dead animals
of Chapter 1 or 3, unfit for humsn consumption.
@s11.10 - Bovine scaen Free Free e
= Other :
0511.9¢ -- Other:
Silk-vors eggs. anlmal sesen, tendons snd sinews, parings and Free Free e
siallar vaste of raw hides and skins, and dricd animal blood
Other 2.5% 1.5%
9601 Bulbs, tubers, tuberous roots. corms, crowns and rhitomes, dormant,
in growth or in flower; chicory planis and roots other than roots of
headlng No. 12.12.
0601, 10 - DBulbs, tubers, tubcrous roots, corms, crowns 2ad rhizomes, dorsant | Free Free ser
0601. 20 - Bulbs, tubers, tuberous roots, corss, crowns and rhizomes, Free Free AAd
in growth or in flover: chicory plants and roots
0602 Other five plants (including Lheir roots), cutlings and siips:
nushroos spawi.
0802, 10 = Unrooted cultings and slips Free Free e
$602. 20 - Trees, shrubs and bushes, grafted or not, of kinds which Free Free Rl
bear cdibic fruil or nuts
0802. 20 - Rhododendrons and azaless, grafted or nol Free Free e
0602. 40 - Roses, grafted or not Free Free oo
- (ilhzr :
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Schedule XXXV1Ill - Japan
SECTION I-A Tariffs PACE: 15
Tariff Item Description o 1 Dase rate of Tound rate of TapTementation Special Taitlal Tther dutles
nusber p_r o & u ¢ t s duty duty period fros / to safeguard gotiating righ and charges
T H T 1 T 5 T )
0602, 9) |-~ Kushroon spawn Free Free e
0602. 99 == Other Free Free “es
0603 | Cut flowers and flower buds of a kind suitable for bouquets or for
ornasental purposes, fresh, dried, dyed, blesched, impregnated or
othervise prepared.
0601.10 - Fresh Free Free 4o
06023. 90 - Other free Free e
0604 Foliage, branches and othcr parts of plants, without flowers or
flover buds, and grasses, mossos snd lichens, being goods of s kind
sultable for bouquets or for ornamental purposes. fresh, dried,
dyed, bleached, impregnated or otherwisc preparcd.
0604.10 - Mosses and lichens 5% n
- Other :
0604, 81 == Frosh 5% E
0604. 9% «= Other 5% 3
01701 Potatoes. fresh or chilied.
0701, 10 - Seed 55 i 4
0701. %0 = Other 5% 1.3
0702.00 Tosatoes, fresh or chilled. 5% kb1
0703 Onlons. shallots, garlic. lecks snd other alliactous vegetables,
freth or ehilled.
0703. 10 - Onions and shallots:
Onions 10% 8.5%
Shallots k31 k1
0703. 20 - Garlic 5% k1
0703. 90 - Lecks and other alliaccous vepetables 5% ki 4
0704 Cabbages, cauliflovers, kohlrabi, kalc and sisilar edible
brassicas, fresh or chilled.
0704.10 « Cavliflowers and headed broccoll 5 n
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Schedule XXXVIII - Japan
SECTION 1-A Tariffs PAGE: 16
Tariif 1ten P s e rip 1o o f ~ Basc rate of Bound rate of Taplementation Special Tnitlal Other dutles
nusber p_r o d u c t_s duty duty period from / to safeguard egotiating righ and charges
T Z ] 1 H [] T L]
0704, 20 = Brussels sprouts 5% %
2704, 90 = Other % Bl
0708 Lettuce (Lacluca sativa) and chicory (Cichoriva spp.), fresh or
chilfed.
- Lettuce :
705,11 -~ Cabbage lettuce (head Tettuce) % %N
0705. 19 == Other 5% i
- Chicory :
6705, 21 -~ Ritloof chicory (Cichorlus intybus var, foliosua) 5% i
0705.29 ==~ Other % k>
0706 Carrots, turnips. salad beetroot, salsify, celeriac, radishes and
similar cdidle roots, fresh or chilled.
0706. 10 - Carrots and turnips 31 i
D706.30 |- Other ! Y ]
0707, 840 Cucumbers snd gherkins, fresh or chilled. 1 4
0708 Leguninous vegetables. shelled or unshelled, frosh or chilled,
ﬂ7l)!.lﬂv - Peas (Pisum sativus] 5% 3
0708, 20 - Besns (Yigna spp.. Phaseolus spp.) 5% k4
0708, 30 = Other leguminous vegelables 5% n
0788 Other vegetables, fresh or chifled.
0709.10 - Globo artichokes 5% n
0709. 20 = Asparagus 5% n
0709.30 ~ Aubergines (exg-plants) 5% n
0708, 410 = Celery olher Lhan celeriac % ]
- Mushrooms and truffles :
0708, 51 -= Kushrooss
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Schedule XXxXvir: - Japan
SECTION I-A Tariffs PAGE: 17
o o Tescrlp tloon o T Tase rate of Bound rate of | Iaplementation Speclal Tolthal ] e dutles
nusber p r o d u ¢ t s duty duty. period from / to safeguard egotiating righ and charges
1 H E] L] H i1 T ¥
0704. 51 Motsutske 5% in
{continued) Other 5% 4.3%
0709.52 == Truffles 55 x
0708, 80 ~ Fruits of the genus Capsicum or of the genus Plments 1 4 n
0708. 70 - Spinach, Mev Zealsnd spinach and orache splnach (garden spinach) 5% n
07089, 90 = Other:
Sweet corn 10% 6
Other 5% n
0710 Vegetables (uncooked or cooked by sieaming or bolling in water),
froten.
0710. 10 - Potatoes 101 8.5%
~ Leguainous vegetables, shelfed or unshelled :
0710. 21 -~ Peas (Pisua u!;vuli 10% 8.5%
0710. 22 <= Beans (Yigna spp., Phaseolus spp.) 108 8.5%
07140. 29 == Qther:
Green soya beans 10% 131
Cther 10% 8.5%
eri0. 30 - Spinach, New Zealand spinach and orache spinach (gsrden spinach) 0% 134
0710. 40 - Sweet corn 12.5% 10.8%
0710. 80 = Other vegetables 10% 6%
0710. 80 = Nixtures of vegetables:
Chiefly consisting of sveet corn 12.5% 10,68
Other 10% 6%
0711 Vegetables provisionslly preserved (for example, by sulphur dioxide
gas, in brine, In sulphur water or in other preservative solutions).
but unsuitable in that state for ismcdiate consumption.
0711.10 = Onions 15% i3
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Schedu!le XXXVIII - Japan
SECTION 1I-A Tariffs PAGE: 18
arTif Tten T escristlon CBE] Tase rate of Tound rate of | Ieplementation Seeclal Thlthal Dther dutler
nusber p_r o 4 u_ ¢ t s duty duty period from / to safeguard egotiating right  snd charges
1] ] 3 [} H [] T T
0711, 20 = Olives 155 124
0711, 30 = Capers 15% £
0711, 40 ~ Cucusbers and gherkins 15% %
0211, 90 = Other vegetables: mixtures of vegetables:
Aubergines (czg-plants), weighing not sore than 20g per ploce, 10% 8%
scallion and bracken
Other 15% 8
0712 Dricd vegetables, whole, cut, sliced. broken or In powder, but ot
further prepared.
6712. 19 - Potstoes whether or not cut or sliced but not further preparcd 155 12.8%
6712, 20 - Onlons 15% %
0712. 130 - Mushrooms and truffles:
Shiltake mushrooas 153 12.8%
Other ' 158 "
0712.90 - Other vegetables: aixturcs of vegetables:
Swoet corn:
Rendered sultable solely for soving by chemical troatment Free Free oo
{for cxamplc, sterilization, acceleration of gersination} .
Other 15yenshe Oyen/kg
Other 15% ®
0713 Dricd leguminous vegetables, shelled, whether or not skinned or
spilt.
0713.10 - Peaa (Plsum sativun):
Rendered suitable solely for sowing by chemical treatment 103 Free
(for example, sterilization, acecleration of germination)
Other:
Certified as sceds for soring vegstables in accordance with 0% 131
the provisions of a Cabinct Order
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Schedule XXXVIII - Japan
SECTION I-A Tariffs PAGE: 18
Tar[TT Ttea Descr 1t 1 on o f Base ralc of Bound rate of Twpleacntation Special Taltial Other dutles
nusber p_r o d w ¢ t s duts duty period from / to safeguard iegotiating righ and charges
T H 3 1 ] [ T ]
0713. 10 Other AL7yen/kg S4yen/kg 856
{eontinued}
0713.20 - Chickpeas (garbanzos):
' Rendered suitable solcly for soving by chemical treatecnt 10% Free
(for cxample, sterillzation, acceleration of germination)
Other <2 12.3% 8.5%
- Beans (Vlgna spp., Phaseolus spp.) :
0713, 31 == Bt 1t ies ¥, L) I # F oo
or Vign radiats (o) Mimeh
€713, 12 == Swall red (Adwukl) beans (Phascolus or Yigna angularis Al7yen/ke I5dyen/kg 885G
0713.33 == Kidney beans, including whlte pes beans (Phaseolus vulgaris)
Rendered suitable solely for sowlng by chicaical treatment 108 Free
(for exsmple, sterilization, acccleration of germination)
Other:
Certified u: seeds for soving vegetables In accordsnce with 0% 6%
the provistons of a Cabinct Order
Other A17yen/kg 154yen/kg 556
0713239 -~ Other:
flendered suitable solely for soving by chemical trestment 10% Free
(for example, sterillzation, acceleralion of geraination)
Qther:
Certified as seeds for soving vegetsbles in accordance with 10% >4
the provisions of a Cabinet Order
Other Al7yen/kg I54yen/ke 386
0713. 40 = Lentils:
Hlendered suitable solely for sowing by chemical trealsent 108 free
{for example, sterilization, accelcralion of geraination)
Other +2 1.3 8. 5%
0713.50 =~ Broad Leans (Vicla faba var. mejor) snd horse beans (Yicle faba
_var. cquina, Yicia or) :
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Schedule XXXvIity - Japan
SECTION I-A Tariffs PAGE: 20
[ar o D e scription ° 1 base rate of Bound rate of Taplenentation Speelal Taltial Other dulles
nusber p r o & w e t s duty duty period from / to safeguacd cgotlatlng righ and_charges
T T 3 1 T 5 7 T
0713.50 Rendered suitable solely for soeing by chemical treataent Free free s
{continued) (for example, sterilization. acceleration of germination)
Other:
Certified as seeds for sovlng vegetables in accordance with 10% 6%
the provisions of a Cabinet Order
Other AlTyen/ke I54yen/kg 856
0713, 90 = Other:
flendercd suitable solely for sowing by cheslcal trocstment 10% Froe
(for cxample, sterillration, acceleration of gersinstion)
Other:
Certified as seeds for soving vegelables in accordance with 10% 8%
the provisions of a Cabinet Order
Other Al7yen/ke 154yen/kg 886
0714 Kanioc, arrowrocot, salep, Jerusalem artichokes, sweet potatocs and
similar roots and fubers with high starch or Inulin content, fresh
or dried, whether or not sliced or In the fora of pcllets: sago
pith,
0714, 10 - Wenjoc (cassava):
For fecding purposes Free Free vie
Kote: The imports under this item are to be used as saterials
for fodder and fceds under the supervision of the Customs.
Other:
Pellets of flour or meal 25% 15%
Other 15% %
0714, 20 = Sveet potatoes 15% 12.8%
0714. 90 = Other 15% k23
0801 Coconuls, Brazil nuls and cashew nuls, {resh or dricd, whether or
not shetled or peeled.
0801. 10 ~ Coconuts 131 ki 1
0801. 20 - Brazil nuts 113 3
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Schedule XXXviit - Japan
SECTION Tariffs PAGE: 2t
TarTH Ttea e s cripElon IR Basc rate of | Dound rate of | Iaplementation TAIEIaT Tther dutles |
.m’m p T o dz“ ¢ t s dn‘ky period fsml/ln e,oun;.., righ M‘E‘P‘&—‘
0801.30 = Casher nuts Free Free .
0802 Other nuts, fresh or drled, vhether or not shelled or peeled.
= Almonds :
0802, 14 -- In shall:
Bitter almonds Free Free son
Sweet alsonds @ 2,48
0802, 12 -- Shelled:
Bitter slmonds Free Free e
Sveat almonds “ L4
= Nazelnuts or filberts (Corylus spp.) :
0802, 21 == In shell 10t 131
0802, 22 =~ Shelled 108 5%
= falnuts
0802. 31 == In shell 0% 10%
0802. 32 -- Shelled 20% 10
0802, 40 = Chestnuls (Castanca spp.) 162 9.8
0802.50 - Pistachios b3 Free
0d0z. g0 = Other:
Betel nuts Free Free e
Macadania nuts 125 5%
Pecans " 4.5%
Other 0% 125
0803.00 | Bananas, Including plantalns, fresh or dricd.
Fresh:
If Imporled during the period from 1st April to J0th September 403 20%






